• Commodity price risk: The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is purely operational and arises largely from gold price fluctuations

or in relation to the purchase of inventory with commodity price as a significant input, such as diesel.

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Deposits (other current assets) - 291

Lease liabilities (71,325) (84,797)

(71,325) (84,506)

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 277,936 204,885

Secured bank loan (295,102) (298,748)

(17,166) (93,863)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change at

reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 200 basis points (2023: 200 basis points) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss

before tax by the amount shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Consolidated

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Interest Expense

Increase 2.0% (2023: 2.0%) (6,000) (6,000)

Decrease 2.0% (2023: 2.0%) 6,000 6,000

Interest Income from cash at bank

Increase 2.0% (2023: 2.0%) 4,800 4,100

Decrease 2.0% (2023: 2.0%) (4,800) (4,100)

19. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Fair Values

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of all of the Group’s financial instruments recognised in the financial statements are

materially the same. The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the financial instruments are disclosed in the

respective notes.

Valuation of financial instruments

For all fair value measurements and disclosures, the Group uses the following to categorise the method used:

• Level 1: the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

• Level 2: the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or